Total long-term debt 1,240,000 1,246,432 1,108,086

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $.0001 par value;
20,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and
outstanding � � �
Common stock, $.0001 par value;
180,000,000 shares authorized, 90,006,593 shares
issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted;
180,000,000 shares authorized, 100,006,593 shares
issued and outstanding, as further adjusted 9 9 10
Additional paid-in capital 1,077,677 1,077,677 1,216,022
Accumulated other comprehensive income 99,601 99,601 99,601
Accumulated deficit (453,335) (453,335) (453,335)

Edgar Filing: MARINER ENERGY INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 37

Total stockholder�s equity 723,952 723,952 862,298

Total capitalization $ 1,963,952 $ 1,970,384 $ 1,970,384

(1) The $300 million of notes offered hereby are recorded at their discounted amount, with the discount to be
accrued over the life of the notes.

S-17

Edgar Filing: MARINER ENERGY INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

Our ratio of earnings to fixed charges as of and for each of the periods indicated is as follows:

Pro
Forma Three Months Ended

Pro
Forma

March 31, March 31, December 31, Year Ended December 31,
2009(1) 2009(2) 2008 2008(1) 2008(2) 2007 2006 2005 2004

(In thousands, except ratios)

Earnings from
continuing
operations
before fixed
charges
(Loss) Income
before taxes (663,347) (657,452) 113,410 (455,089) (436,748) 221,259 188,806 61,775 105,300
Add: Fixed
charges 23,997 17,051 19,108 89,436 67,308 56,173 40,592 9,042 6,651
Less:
Capitalized
interest 3,299 2,248 250 13,438 9,651 474 1,528 703 434

(Deficit)
Earnings from
continuing
operations
before fixed
charges (642,649) (642,649) 132,268 (379,091) (379,091) 276,958 227,870 70,114 111,517
Fixed Charges
Interest
expenses, net of
capitalized
interest 20,297 14,402 18,571 74,740 56,399 54,665 38,275 8,172 6,050
Add:
Capitalized
interest 3,299 2,248 250 13,438 9,651 474 1,528 703 434
Add: Estimated
interest portion
of rental
expenditures 259 259 145 689 689 465 400 167 167
Add:
Amortization of
discounts 142 142 142 569 569 569 389 � �

23,997 17,051 19,108 89,436 67,308 56,173 40,592 9,042 6,651

Edgar Filing: MARINER ENERGY INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 39

Total Fixed
Charges

Ratio of
Earnings to
Fixed Charges � � 6.92 � � 4.93 5.61 7.75 16.77

(1) As adjusted for the issuance of notes in this offering and application of the net proceeds of the offering to repay
borrowings under our bank credit facility. Due to pro forma loss from operations for the year ended
December 31, 2008 and the quarter ended March 31, 2009, the ratio coverage would have been less than 1:1. The
Company would have needed to generate additional earnings of $468,527 and $666,646, respectively, to achieve
a coverage of 1:1 for the year ended December 31, 2008 and the quarter ended March 31, 2009.

(2) Due to loss from operations for the year ended December 31, 2008 and the quarter ended March 31, 2009, the